

Case No.: 17-15230

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

DARRELL EUGENE HARRIS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

S. ESCAMILLA,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
APPELLATE CLINIC

Francine M. Kuplic  
Lindsey M. Rowland  
*Certified Law Student Representatives*

Gregory C. Sisk  
*Attorney*

1000 LaSalle Ave., MSL 400  
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015  
651-962-4923

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Darrell Eugene Harris

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND  
REGULATIONS .....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    A.    Factual Background.....6

        1.    Darrell Harris, a Longtime Muslim and Religious  
            Leader, Reveres and Faithfully Reads Daily From  
            the Holy Quran.....6

        2.    Correctional Officer Escamilla Angrily Searched  
            Harris’s Cell, Tearing Down Islamic Religious  
            Pictures, Throwing Harris’s Quran to the Floor,  
            and Stomping on and Kicking the Quran.....8

        3.    After Officer Escamilla Desecrated Harris’s  
            Quran, Harris Was Unable to Fulfill His Religious  
            Duty to Read Daily From the Word of God .....11

        4.    Harris Immediately Initiated a Prison Grievance,  
            Which He Exhausted Through All Three Required  
            Levels .....12

    B.    Court Proceedings .....13

        1.    Harris Filed a Civil Rights Action Asserting  
            Religious Liberty and Equal Protection Claims .....13

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | The District Court Dismissed Harris’s RLUIPA and State Law Claims and Granted Summary Judgment Against Harris on His Free Exercise and Equal Protection Claims .....   | 14 |
| 3. | Harris Timely Appealed to This Court, and Pro Bono Counsel Was Appointed.....  | 15 |
|    | SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 16 |
|    | STANDARDS OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....  | 19 |
|    | ARGUMENT .....   | 21 |
| I. | By Desecrating Harris’s Quran, Officer Escamilla Violated Harris’s Religious Liberty Rights Under the Free Exercise Clause, the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, and California’s Bane Civil Rights Act.....  | 21 |
| A. | By Defiling the Holy Quran, Officer Escamilla’s Non-Neutral Harassment Violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment Without a Showing of Substantial Burden .....  | 22 |
| 1. | When Official Action Treats a Religious Believer in a Non-Neutral Manner, It is “Odious to Our Constitution,” Regardless of Any Burden on Religious Exercise.....  | 22 |
| 2. | Officer Escamilla’s Malicious Vandalism of Harris’s Personal Quran Offends the Free Exercise Clause.....   | 27 |
| B. | Harris Established a Claim Under the Free Exercise Clause and RLUIPA by Demonstrating Penalties Imposed on His Muslim Religious Identity and Burdens on His Religious Practice Through the Desecration of His Personal Quran ..... | 29 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 1.  | Given the Absence of Any Penological Justification for Desecration of the Quran, Harris’s Claims May Proceed Under Either the Free Exercise Clause or RLUIPA .....  | 29 |
| 2.  | Harris’s Claim of Obstruction of His Religiously-Mandated Reading of the Quran Was Improperly Disregarded as Insubstantial Based on a Failure to Connect the Disruption to the Defilement of His Quran.....                         | 32 |
| C.  | Officer Escamilla’s Malicious Vandalism of Harris’s Quran — As a Threatening and Intimidating Act — States a Claim Under California’s Bane Civil Rights Act.....  | 37 |
| II. | Harris Exhausted the Prison Grievance Process for His Equal Protection Claim by Placing the Prison on Notice of the Prejudicial Conduct of a Correctional Officer Who Desecrated a Minority Prisoner’s Religious Scriptures .....   | 39 |
| A.  | Because the Prison Accepted Harris’s Grievance for Decision on the Merits of His Equal Protection Claim, Officer Escamilla is Now Estopped From Making a Post Hoc Argument of Failure to Exhaust .....                              | 40 |
| B.  | Under This Court’s “Low Floor” Standard for Exhaustion, Harris’s Description of the Inherently-Prejudicial Act of Desecrating the Quran Alerted the Prison to the Problem of Discriminatory Conduct by a Correctional Officer ..... | 44 |
| C.  | Because Harris Did Not Learn of Officer Escamilla’s Racial and Religious Slurs Until After Filing His Grievance, This Omission Cannot Prevent Exhaustion .....  | 49 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 53 |
|     | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....  | 54 |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 TYPE-<br>VOLUME, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE<br>REQUIREMENTS ..... | 55           |
| PROOF OF SERVICE .....  | 56           |
| ADDENDUM:   |              |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....   | ADDENDUM — 1 |
| Amendment I .....   | ADDENDUM — 1 |
| Amendment XIV, Section 1 .....  | ADDENDUM — 1 |
| STATUTES .....  | ADDENDUM — 2 |
| Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | ADDENDUM — 2 |
| Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....  | ADDENDUM — 2 |
| Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act:   |              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....  | ADDENDUM — 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2 .....  | ADDENDUM — 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....  | ADDENDUM — 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7).....  | ADDENDUM — 4 |
| Bane Civil Rights Act, California Civil Code § 52.1 .....   | ADDENDUM — 5 |
| REGULATIONS.....  | ADDENDUM — 8 |
| California Code of Regulations, Title V:  |              |
| § 700(b)(9).....  | ADDENDUM — 8 |

California Code of Regulations, Title XV:

|                           |               |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| § 3084.2(a).....          | ADDENDUM — 8  |
| § 3084.6(a) to (c) .....  | ADDENDUM — 9  |
| § 3084.7(a) to (d).....   | ADDENDUM — 13 |
| § 3084.9(i)(3)(B)(1)..... | ADDENDUM — 15 |
| § 3287(a).....            | ADDENDUM — 15 |

Oregon Administrative Rules:

|                    |               |
|--------------------|---------------|
| 291-041-0016 ..... | ADDENDUM — 16 |
|--------------------|---------------|

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Albino v. Baca*, 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....20

*American Family Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*, 277 F.3d  
1114 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23-25

*Bredbenner v. Malloy*, 925 F. Supp. 2d 649 (D. Del. 2013) .....48

*Brosseau v. Haugen*, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....6

*Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey*, 35 F.3d 846 (3rd Cir. 1994) ..... 2, 17, 23, 26, 28

*Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San  
Francisco*, 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009).....24

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S.  
520 (1993)..... 17, 22-25, 28

*Cordova v. State Farm Ins. Companies*, 124 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 44-45

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....33

*Freeman v. Arpaio*, 125 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1997) .....44

*Galvin v. Hay*, 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Gant v. County of Los Angeles*, 772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2004) .....38

*Gomez v. Winslow*, 177 F. Supp. 2d 977 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....48

*Green v. Sneath*, 508 Fed. App’x 106 (3d Cir. 2013).....35

*Griffin v. Arpaio*, 557 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 39, 46, 48

*Hamilton v. Brown*, 630 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2011).....20

*Hearns v. Gonzales*, No. 1:14-cv-01177-DAD-MJS (PC), 2016 WL 110437 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2016) ..... 18, 38

*Hebbe v. Pliler*, 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010) .....52

*Holt v. Hobbs*, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....21-22, 29-30, 36

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....20

*Kadish ex rel. Kadish v. Jewish Community Centers of Greater Los Angeles*, 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 394, 404 (Cal. App. 2003).....47

*Khatib v. Orange Cty.*, 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....21

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 16-17, 28

*Monetti v. City of Seattle*, 875 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....45

*O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz*, 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....22

*Rasul v. Rumsfeld*, 433 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2006), *rev’d*, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 32-33

*Real v. Soltanian-Zadeh*, No. 2:11-CV-1821 LKK AC, 2013 WL 858158 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013).....41

*Reyes v. Smith*, 810 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 2, 19, 41, 46

*Scott v. Harris*, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....20

*Shakur v. Schriro*, 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 28-29, 44

*Silva v. Di Vittorio*,658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir.2011) .....52

*Strong v. David*, 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) .....39

*Szajer v. City of Los Angeles*, 632 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly*, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....25

*Thomas v. Ponder*, 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010) .....20

*Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 1, 17, 23, 26-28

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....29

*United States v. Zimmerman*, 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....33

*Venegas v. County of Los Angeles*, 87 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) .....38

*Wilhelm v. Rotman*, 680 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....52

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....21

*Woody v. Yordy*, 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014).....31

*Zavala v. Barnik*, 545 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....44

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amend I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend XIV ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....40

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act:

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc *et seq.*.....3, 4, 13-14, 17, 20, 21, 29-31, 33, 36, 53  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....29  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....30  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....33

California’s Tom Bane Civil Rights Act:

Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1.....3, 4-5, 14, 18, 20, 21, 37-38, 53  
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1(a)..... 37-38  
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1(b).....37

**Regulations and Rules**

California Code of Regulations, Title V:

§ 700(b)(9).....47

California Code of Regulations, Title XV:

§ 3084.2(a)(2) .....45  
§ 3084.2(a)(4) ..... 45, 49  
§ 3084.6(b)(6) .....43  
§ 3084.6(b)(9) .....43  
§ 3084.6(c)(2) ..... 49, 52  
§ 3084.7(d)(3) ..... 40-41  
§ 3084.9(i)(3)(B)(1).....49

|                                       |       |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| § 3287(a)(2) .....                    | 30-31 |
| Oregon Admin. Rules 291-041-0016..... | 32    |
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure: |       |
| Rule 4(a)(1)(A) .....                 | 3     |
| Rule 32(a)(5).....                    | 55    |
| Rule 32(a)(6).....                    | 55    |
| Rule 32(a)(7)(B) .....                | 55    |
| Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(ii) .....            | 55    |
| Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7 .....       | 6     |

**Books, Law Review Articles, and Other Sources**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Angie Crouch & Troy McLaurin, <i>Buddha Vandalism Investigated as Possible Hate Crime</i> , (Jul. 13, 2017), <a href="http://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/california/Buddha-Vandalism-Investigated-as-Hate-Crime_Los-Angeles-434177653.html">http://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/california/Buddha-Vandalism-Investigated-as-Hate-Crime_Los-Angeles-434177653.html</a> ..... | 47 |
| Rebecca Davis, Note, <i>Opportunistic Hate Crimes Targeting Symbolic Property: When Free Speech is Not Free</i> , 10 J. Gender Race & Just. 93 (2006) .....  | 38 |
| <i>Faza'il-e-A'maal:</i>   |    |
| Hadith 34.....   | 34 |
| Hadith 38.....   | 7  |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Cindy Von Quednow, Sarah Welch, & Kareen Wynter, <i>West Covina Police Investigate Church Vandalism as Possible Hate Crime</i> , (Feb. 27, 2017), <a href="http://ktla.com/2017/02/27/west-covina-police-investigate-church-vandalism-as-possible-hate-crime">http://ktla.com/2017/02/27/west-covina-police-investigate-church-vandalism-as-possible-hate-crime</a> .....  | 47    |
| <i>Sahih Al-Bukhari</i> .....  | 35    |
| <i>Six Reasons Why Every Muslim Should Read the Quran</i> (2017), <a href="http://seekerselite.com/reasons-to-read-the-quran">http://seekerselite.com/reasons-to-read-the-quran</a> .....  | 34    |
| Liam Stack, <i>California Police and F.B.I. Open Hate Crimes Inquiry Into Vandalism of Mosques</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 13, 2015), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2015/12/14/us/california-police-and-fbi-open-hate-crimes-inquiry-into-vandalism-of-mosques.html?mcubz=0&amp;_r=0">https://www.nytimes.com/2015/12/14/us/california-police-and-fbi-open-hate-crimes-inquiry-into-vandalism-of-mosques.html?mcubz=0&amp;_r=0</a> ..... | 47    |
| Jonas Svensson, <i>Relating, Revering, and Removing: Muslim Views on the Use, Power, and Disposal of Divine Words</i> , in <i>The Death of Sacred Texts: Ritual Disposal and Renovation of Texts in World Religions</i> (Kristina Myrvold, ed., Routledge, 2010) .....   | 21    |
| U.S. Institute of Peace, <i>Peace Brief No. 121, The Koran Desecration and the Role of Religion in Conflict</i> (Mar. 20, 2012) .....  | 20-21 |
